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Honorable Claud E. McCoy, Jr.

Attorney, Chambers County Commission
Johnson, Caldwell & McCoy

117 North Lanier Avenue, Suite 201

Lanett, Alabama  36863
County Commissions – Hospital Tax – Referendum Election
The Chambers County Commission, pursuant to Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Constitutional Amendments and Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, is authorized to call for a referendum election.
Dear Mr. McCoy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Chambers County Commission.
QUESTION


Is the Chambers County Commission, pursuant to Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Constitutional Amendments and Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, authorized to call for a referendum election, or is it necessary for the Chambers County Commission to obtain passage of a local bill authorizing a referendum?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, in 1969, Chambers County passed a constitutional amendment that is now codified as Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Amendments.  This amendment authorized the levy of an ad valorem tax in connection with public or private, nonprofit hospital corporations.  Although the amendment was passed, the matter was never set for a referendum vote, and taxes have not been levied.  At this point, you question whether Chambers County is authorized to call for a referendum election as a result of Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Amendments and/or Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, or whether the county must enlist the support of the local legislative delegation to have a local act passed that would call for the referendum vote.

Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Amendments authorizes the use of tax funds “[w]henever the tax authorized to be levied by amendment No. LXXII [§ 215.02] to the Constitution shall have been approved by vote of the qualified electors of Chambers county. . . .”  Ala. Const. Local Amends., Chambers County § 5 (amend. 307).  Based on the plain language used, Section 5 requires the approval of the tax pursuant to Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution.  Section 215.02 states, in pertinent part, as follows:

If the tax is authorized by vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the county who participate in any election called for that purpose, the governing body of each county except Mobile, Montgomery, and Jefferson counties must levy and collect, in addition to all other taxes authorized by law, a special county tax. . . .  An election may be called at any time by the governing body of the county, and must be called within three months of receipt of a petition signed by not less than five percent of the qualified electors of the county, requesting that the election be called. . . .
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 215.02 (amend. 72) (emphasis added).


Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution expressly authorizes an election to be called by the governing body of any eligible county.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the Chambers County Commission may call for a referendum vote regarding the imposition of an ad valorem tax regarding pub​lic or private, nonprofit hospital organizations.  Such election should be conducted in the manner that the Chambers County Commission prescribes.  Ala. Const. art. XI, § 215.02 (amend. 72).
CONCLUSION


The Chambers County Commission, pursuant to Section 5 of the Chambers County Local Constitutional Amendments and Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, is authorized to call for a referendum election.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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